The value of nature tourism benefits flowing to the project areas was used as a proxy for the value of these
biodiversity benefits. The geographical area included in the calculation are the areas of project intervention in
buffer zones around protected areas that are at risk of deforestation (17,200 ha).

 Poverty reduction (co-benefit). This is mainly achieved through increases in agricultural productivity and its
impact on household income per capita (see Section E.4.2).

219. The economic evaluation is positive; results show that the project is economically profitable, since the ENPV is
USD 181.5 million, the EIRR is 55.3% and the cost/benefit ratio is of 5. See Annex XII for details.

220. For sensitivity modelling, variations in the total costs and the total economic benefits have been combined inversely:
i.e. where economic benefits are increased by 5%, total economic costs are reduced by the same proportion, and this
exercise is performed with percentage variations up to 25%. This facilitates comparison of best and worst case scenarios.
In all scenarios, the economic results of the project are positive.

Table 17: Economic evaluation sensitivity analysis

SENSITIVITY ENPV EIRR B/C

-25% benefits +25%Total cost   114,200,416 30.8%

3.08

-20% benefits +20%Total cost   127,665,517 35.0%

3.42

-15% benefits +15%Total cost   141,130,618 39.4%

3.80

-10% benefits +10%Total cost   154,595,719 44.3%

4.20

- 5% benefits + 5% Total cost   168,060,820 49.6%

4.65

- 0% benefits + 0% Total cost   181,525,921 55.3%   5.14

+ 5% benefits - 5% Total cost   194,991,022 61.4%

5.68

+10% benefits -10% Total cost   208,456,123 67.9%

6.28

+15% benefits -15% Total cost   221,921,224 75.0%

6.95

+20% benefits -20% Total cost   235,386,325 82.6%

7.70

+25% benefits -25% Total cost   248,851,426 90.8%   8.56

APPRAISAL SUMMARY

 GREEN CLIMATE FUND FUNDING PROPOSAL | Page 57 of 79

F
F.2. Technical Evaluation

221. The REDD+ Action Plan was developed using a landscape approach that seeks to provide tools for allocating and
managing land to achieve social, economic, and environmental objectives in areas where agriculture and other productive
land uses compete with environmental goals60. The Plan prioritizes areas of intervention and PAMs according to the
following criteria: i) potential to address the drivers and agents of deforestation and barriers to regeneration; ii) potential
environmental and social benefits; iii) alignment with development guidelines (PDOTs, Life Plans, national policies and